The embedded financial derivatives (conversion right, reset mechanism and early redemption option) are valued
by an independent consultant initially and at period end at fair value, applying a simulation-based valuation
approach. The valuation of the embedded derivatives is based on input parameters, classified as Level 3. The
simulation is mainly based on the historical volatility of Santhera shares. The period of volatility data used is
measured according to the remaining life of the convertible bonds. The volatility used as per June 30, 2020, was
91% (June 30, 2019: 90%).

The embedded conversion right and the reset mechanism are directly related and have the same risk exposure.
Therefore, these two derivatives are accounted for as a single instrument (i.e. a compound derivative). Due to the
reset mechanism, the compound derivative is not settled for a fixed amount of equity instruments and hence
classifies as a financial liability.

The value of the derivatives initially amounted to CHF 5.3 million (February 17, 2017). At December 31, 2019, the
value was CHF 0.6 million and at period end CHF 0.3 million (June 30, 2020). The change in the fair value (CHF 0.3
million) was recognized in financial income.

Sensitivity analysis:

 June 30, 2020 June 30, 2019

 Increase/decrease in
volatility assumption

Effect on result
before taxes

in CHF thousands

Increase/decrease in
volatility assumption

Effect on result
before taxes

in CHF thousands

Change in volatility +5% -32 +5% -87

 -5% 60 -5% 70

8.2 Financial current liabilities – Equity-linked Financing with IRIS

On April 8, 2020, Santhera entered into an agreement with IRIS, Paris, France, for the issuance of and subscription
to warrants in the initial gross amount of CHF 12 million giving access to notes which are convertible into shares
over a period of 12 months. The financing has been established to provide additional liquidity in support of the
Company’s ongoing regulatory and development programs. Santhera has the option to extend the financing in the
aggregate gross amount of up to additional CHF 12 million over a further period of up to 12 months after the initial

[…]

amortized cost, using the effective interest rate method. However, as the conversions of the convertible notes are
soon after the warrant exercise date, Santhera has expensed the transaction costs in profit or loss.

As of June 30, 2020, the carrying amount of the host for notes issued but not yet converted amounted to
TCHF 1,100 and is included in the balance sheet under current liabilities. The fair value of the embedded
derivatives of the outstanding notes amounted to TCHF 202 and is included in current derivative financial
instruments.

Expenses related to fair value measurement of warrants and embedded derivatives of TCHF 2,591 as well as
transaction cost of TCHF 777 were recorded as financial expenses in profit or loss.

Santhera Interim Condensed Report 2020  19

Sensitivity analysis:

 June 30, 2020

 Increase/decrease in volatility
assumption

Effect on result before taxes
in CHF thousands

Change in volatility +5% -52

 -5% 52

Changes in liabilities from convertible bonds, current loan, convertible notes and their derivative financial
instruments:

In CHF thousands   Convertible
bonds

Noncurrent
derivative

financial
instruments

Current
loan

Convertible
notes

Current
derivative

financial
instruments

December 31, 2018 54,569 204 0 0 0

Proceeds from current loan 0 0 4,732 0 0

Change in fair value of derivative financial
instruments

0 1,190 0 0 0

Effective interest/amortized cost calculation 776 0 0 0 0

June 30, 2019 55,345 1,394 4,732 0 0

Change in fair value of derivative financial
instruments

0 -777 0 0 0

Effective interest/amortized cost calculation 809 0 0 0 0

Repayment of current loan 0 0 -4,732 0 0

December 31, 2019 56,154 617 0 0 0

Proceeds from convertible notes 0 0 0 6,983 0

Cash flows in 2020   6,983 0

Non-cash changes

Initial recognition of derivative financial
instruments

0 0 0 0 2,579

Derecognition of derivative financial
instruments on warrants exercise

0 0 0 240 -240

Nominal value of convertible notes
converted into shares

0 0 0 -6,900 0

Derecognition of derivative financial
instruments on conversion of notes

0 0 0 0 -1,492

Change in fair value of derivative financial
instruments

0 -339 0 0 12

Effective interest/amortized cost
calculation/amortization of transaction cost

843 0 0 777 0

June 30, 2020 56,997 278 0 1,100 859

Santhera Interim Condensed Report 2020  20

9 Segment and Geographic Information

9.1 Segment information

Santhera operates in one business segment, namely development and commercialization of products for the
treatment of neuromuscular and pulmonary diseases. The Board, the Executive Management and senior
managers, being the chief operating decision makers, assess the reporting data and allocate resources as one
segment on an aggregated consolidated level according to operating expenses by function. Santhera generates
revenue from sales of Raxone for the treatment of LHON (Leber’s hereditary optic neuropathy) and sales to
licensing partner. Geographic revenue information is based on location of the customer.